

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila



May 14, 2025

## MEMORANDUM

÷

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 26, 2025 of **DPWH-Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL**, endorsing the request of **District Engineer RONALYN P. UBIÑA, Apayao 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office**, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project covered by FY2025 General Appropriation Act

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
			escription		
UACS No. 30021 Project ID: P009					
Convergence and Special Support Program - Special Road Fund - Special Road Fund - Motor Vehicle Users Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 Installation/Application of Road Safety Facilities (Roadway Lighting) along Ayaga-Sta. Marcela-Flora-			Convergence and Special Support Program - Special Road Fund - Special Road Fund - Motor Vehicle Users Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 Installation/Application of Road Safety Facilities (Roadway Lighting) along Ayaga-Sta. Marcela-Flora-		
Lasam Rd - K0672 + (-945) - K0691+ 600			Lasam Rd - K0679 + 500 - K0686+ 875		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1 – Road Safety: Roadway Lighting 390	₽ 87,948.72/ Number of Units	₱ 34,300,000.00	CW1 – Road Safety: Roadway Lighting <b>213</b> Number of Units	<b>P161,032.86</b> / Number of Units	₱ 34,300,000.00
Number of Units EAO	-	₱ 700,000.00	EAO		₱ 700,000.00
	Total	P35,000,000.00	Total P3		₽35,000,000.00

## Justification:

- Adjustment/change in the project stationing to prioritize high traffic road section, particularly within the Poblacion area, to mitigate accident risks by improving roadway visibility. See attached straight line diagram.
- The increase in unit cost was based on validated and approved DUPA and POW in conformance with the Memorandum of Undersecretary Maximo L. Carvajal dated March 22, 2023, Reference Detailed Unit Cost for Item 624 (9): Solar-Powered (LED) Roadway Lighting.
- Decreased in physical target to synchronize with the computed unit cost of the Roadway Solar Lighting.
- The unit cost has also been evaluated and reviewed by the Bureau of Construction (BOC). See attached evaluation dated May 08, 2025.

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (OED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos, GIS Map, Certification of No overlapping {Certified by the District Engineer, Construction and Maintenance Division O,ief), Certification of Right-of-Way Clearance (Certified by the District Engineer), Environmental Clearances (Not Within a "No Build Zone" and CNC/ECC) and Certificate of Reasonableness.

UACS No. 300214101822000 Project ID: P00938052LZ

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for project modification is in order, hence, it is respectfully recommended to the Secretary for his consideration and approval.

EUGENIO R.PIPO

Undersectary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services

## APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:



Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary